- Alden S. Klovdahl, a minor ......\$34,500.00 Subd. 1. All of said sum to be paid to a proappointed and authorized perly guardian of said minor. The guardian is authorized to pay attorney's fees of not to exceed \$4,000.00 out of said amount, and is further authorized to pay the bills for hospitalization and medical attention of the said minor arising out of the injuries sustained by said minor which were caused by flaming ashes at the University Farm.
- Jack Tuomie, a minor Subd. 2 Said sum to be paid to a properly appointed and authorized guardian of said minor.

Sec. 2. Release required before payment. Before any claim is paid as authorized by this act, claimants through and by their guardians shall execute a complete and full release of all claims against the state in the manner and form prescribed by the Attorney General.

Approved April 22, 1955.

## CHAPTER 727-H. F. No. 1692

An act relating to the manufacture and sale of machinery. rope, twines and ply goods at the state prison; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 640.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 640.27, is amended to read:

640.27 Manufacture machinery. The commissioner of public welfare is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to establish, construct, equip, maintain, and operate, at the state prison, a factory for the manufacture of hay rakes. hay loaders, mowers, grain harvesters, and binders, windrow-ers, and four wheel farm trailers, corn havesters, and binders and corn cultivators, and the extra parts thereof, and, if the commissioner deems it advisable, cultivators of all kinds, cultipackers, manure spreaders, ploughs, rotary hoes, sectional drags, stalk shredders, disc harrows, anhydrous ammonia ap-

850.00

plicators, and the extra parts thereof, and rope and ply goods of all kinds and for that purpose to employ, and make use of the labor of prisoners kept in the prison, at any time available therefor and as largely as may be, and such, but only such, skilled laborers as, in the judgment of the commissioner and the warden of the state prison, may be necessary for the feasible and successful and profitable employment of the prisoners therein therefor, and for the purposes of, and to give full effect to sections 640.27 and 640.28, the commissioner may use all of, or any part of, not exceeding \$250,000 of the existing state prison revolving fund created by and existing under sections 640.02 to 640.05; provided, the commissioner and the warden of the prison shall, at all times, in the line of manufacturing herein authorized and directed, employ and make use of prison labor to the largest extent feasible.

The commissioner and the warden of the prison are hereby authorized, directed, and instructed to establish in and throughout all parts of this state where there is use and demand for such manufactured products as are refererd to herein, and binding twines, and ropes and ply goods of all kinds, local selling agencies therefor, and to contract with such agencies to furnish thereto for the local sale thereof, the farm machinery the manufacture of which is authorized by sections 640.27 and 640.28, at prices to be fixed by the warden and the commissioner of public welfare, and the local agencies so contracted with are hereby authorized, in the re-sale thereof to their actual customers therefor, to charge advance prices equaling 20 percent of the prices charged them for the machines, plus actual freight charges, but not a greater profit thereon, and the contracts entered into with these agencies shall be so worded as to obligate them to be diligent in the prosecution of the sales of the machines to the customers therefor.

Approved April 22, 1955.

## CHAPTER 728-H. F. No. 1774

An act relating to the taxation of taconite and iron sulphides; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 298.28.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 298.28, is amended to read:

298.28 Division of proceeds. The proceeds of the tax collected under section 298.24 shall be distributed by the state